MHP ADVISORY BOARD AGENDA

Date: Thursday October 13, 2022
Time: 6 PM
Location: LNSMHP Clubhouse

Call to Order: 6 p.m.

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Approval of Minutes for September 8t 2022 Meeting
Approval of Agenda

Public Comments

Board Comments

Business

e Update on Playground Equipment. Approval from Council to

move forward with new equipment.
e Update from Kathy DeCoster regarding signs.
e Update on Beach Mats and Door Mats-
e Water Meters are in the process of being installed.
e Book Library donated from Lexington Resident
e Environmental information.

Close:
e Next Meeting Date: November 10, 2022 6pm
Public Comment
Board Comment
Adjournments



LEXINGTON NORTH SHORES MOBILE HOME PARK
ADVISORY BOARD MEETING MINUTES
6:00 PM THURSDAY, 9/8/2022 - CLUBHOUSE

DRAFT
CALL TO ORDER: By Chairperson Judi Resk at 6:00 PM
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG: Members and audience

ROLL CALL:

Present: Judi Resk, David Zielinski, Tracy Zysk, Peggy Moran

Absent: Ed Jarosz, Kathy DeCoster

Others: Several residents, Allie Sutton, and Judy Vandewarker, Recorder

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: Minutes of the meeting of 8/11/2022 were approved as
presented, on a motion by Tracy Zysk, seconded by Peggy Moran, and carried with all
ayes.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA: Zielinski made a motion to approve the Agenda as presented,
which was supported by Moran, and passed with all ayes.

PUBLIC COMMENT: None

BOARD COMMENT:
*  Zysk: would like to access the Blight Report, which Sutton will check in to.
* Zysk reported unpleasant odor around some of the trash cans. She also reported
that Gary Kola has two pine trees that have over grown the path to the beach and
need to be trimmed.

BUSINESS

1. Monthly Meeting Change Discussion

Zysk made a motion to discuss changing the frequency of the meetings from monthly to
quarterly. Moran seconded the motion. During discussion, Resk reported that she had
researched back to 2018 and found that winter meetings are most difficult to get a
quorum. Following discussion Zysk amended the motion to not hold meetings during the
first three months of 2023, January, February, and March, resuming monthly meetings
in April 2023. Moran supported the motion, which carried with all ayes.

2. Update on Playground Equipment Proposal



Sutton brought in the single bid proposal of three sent out that was returned, from
Great Lakes Recreation Company. It offers a proposal with three price options of
$48,685, $48,185, and $43, 185, and a notebook of options (like colors)to choose from.
After discussion Zysk made the motion to allow Resk and Zielinski to make the required
decisions to award the proposal, not to exceed $50,000, to that vendor. Moran
seconded the motion, which carried with all ayes on a role call vote. A copy of the
proposal can be seen in the Village office.

3. Update on Beach Mats and Door Mats

Sutton reported that she attended a recent DDA meeting and got the impression that
they do not plan to sell their beach mat to us as we had hoped. Therefore Resk, who has
the required proposals, will work with Sutton to get the beach mat and door mats

ordered.

4. Signs
DeCoster has been working with Woodruff Signs, and will report on this at the next

meeting.

5. Water Meters
Chris Heiden and Allie Sutton have been preparing for GeoMasters to contact residents

with information on installation. Update your mailing information if necessary. Anyone
with questions can write or e-mail Sutton or Heiden.

PUBLIC COMMENT:

* Fears lack of planning will occur if we don't hold regular monthly meetings all year
long

* Is cost of playground equipment in the budget?

* Questions charges fo MHP in expense reported
Fears timing to plan for rules & regs, lease changes, water/utility rates
Wants to know when tree work is scheduled as workers were careless

» New playground equipment is not needed., visit other area parks

BOARD COMMENT:
* Itisavalid concern about needing time for annual changes on R & Rs and leases.

ADJOURNMENT: Meeting was adjourned at 6:30 PM on a motion by Moran, supported
by Zielinski.
Next Meeting: 6:00 PM Thursday, October 13, 2022, in the Club House.

Respectfully submitted: Judy Vandewarker, Recorder 9/12/2022
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10/05/2022 09:52 AM BALANCE SHEET FOR VILLAGE OF LEXINGTON Page: 1/1

User:vSHELLY Period Ending 09/30/2022
DB: Village Of Lexi

Fund 595 LEX MOBILE HOME PARK

GL Number Description Balance

*kk HAssets *kw

595-000-001.800 INVESTMENT-CADRE 53,082.41
595-000-002.000 EASTERN MICHIGAN BANK 1,161,548.80
595-000-015.000 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 3,724.93
595-000-015.200 A/R MISC. (564.26)
595-000-015.700 ACCT REC. LATE FEES PENALTIES 2,240.00
595-000-025.000 MHP WATER RENT RECEIVABLE (1,124.77)
595-000-030.000 ACCRUAL DEPRECIATION 2,823,128.82
595-000-030.150 BUILDINGS 51,238.42
595-000-030.300 DEFERRED OUTFLOW 1,619.00
595-000-031.000 DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 1,054.00
595-000-035.000 MHP RUBBISH REVENUE RECEIVABLE (1,354.76)
595-000-036.000 MHP SEWER REVENUE RECEIVABLE 549.39
595-000-144.000 EQUIPMENT 9,846.73
595-000-264.000 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (1,809,745.49)

Total Assets 2,295,243.22

***x Tiabilities ***

595-000-202.000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 741.24
595-000-204.700 TENANT DEPOSIT 46,264.39
595-000-204.725 TENANT DEPOSIT MAIL BOX KEYS 1,050.00
595-000-205.000 OPEB OBLIGATION 17,512.00
595-000-205.600 NET PENSION LIABILITY 17,438.00
595-000-251.000 ACCRUED INTEREST PAYABLE 544.95
595-000-258.000 ACCRUED WAGES 557,91
595-000-260.000 ACCRUED VACATION LEAVE PAYABLE 6,861.17
595-000-300.400 CITIZENS FIRST NOTE PAYABLE 60,350.83
595-000-300.500 DEFERRED INFLOWS 1,524.00
595-000-300.501 DEFERRED INFLOWS OPEB 1,474.00

Total Liabilities 154,318.49

*** Fund Balance ***

595-000-390.000 FUND BALANCE ACCOUNT 1,871,899.01
595-000-395.000 RETAINED EARNINGS 50,632.57
Total Fund Balance 1,922,531.58
Beginning Fund Balance - 21-22 1,922,531.58
Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - 21-22 236,853.38
*21-22 End FB/22-23 Beg FB 2,159,384.96
Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year (18,460.23)
Ending Fund Balance 2,140,924.73
Total Liabilities And Fund Balance 2,295,243.22

* Year Not Closed



10/05/2022 09:52 AM GL ACTIVITY REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF LEXINGTON Page: 172
User: SHELLY

DE: Village Of Lexington TRANSACTIONS FROM 09/01/2022 TO 09/30/2022

Date JNL Type Description Reference # Debits Credits Balance
Fund 595 LEX MOBILE HOME PARK

09/01/2022 595-595-699.940 ADMINISTRATIVE REIMBURSEMENT BEG. BALANCE 4,741.24
09/30/2022 GJ JE ADMIN. REIMBURSEMENT SEPT 2022 2430 2,370.62 7,111.86
09/30/2022 595-595-699.940 END BALANCE 2,370.62 0.00 7,111.86
09/01/2022 595-595-702.400 TR PARK MANAGER/CLERICAL BEG. BALANCE 113.90
09/07/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 09/07/2022 80.40 194.30
09/30/2022 595-595-702.400 END BALANCE 80.40 0.00 194.30
09/01/2022 595-595-702.420 MHP MANAGER BEG. BALANCE 3,574.53
09/07/2022 PR CHK SUMMARY PR 09/07/2022 357.21 3,931.74
09/07/2022 PR CHX  SUMMARY PR 09/07/2022 464.94 4,396.68
09/21/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 09/21/2022 362.88 4,759.56
09/28/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 09/28/2022 374.22 5,133.78
09/30/2022 595-595-702.420 END BALANCE 1,559.25 0.00 5,133.78
09/01/2022 595-595-702.500 JANITORIAL BEG. BALANCE 337.50
09/07/2022 PR CHX  SUMMARY PR 09/07/2022 60.00 397.50
09/30/2022 595-595-702.500 END BALANCE 60.00 0.00 397.50
09/01/2022 595-595-703.600 DPW WAGES BEG. BALANCE 4,692.48
09/07/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 09/07/2022 189.77 4,882.25
09$/07/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 09/07/2022 544.63 5,426.88
09/21/2022 PR CHX  SUMMARY PR 09/21/2022 313.60 5,740.48
09/28/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 09/28/2022 294.42 6,034.90
09/30/2022 595-595-703.600 END BALANCE 1,342.42 0.00 6,034.90
09/01/2022 595-595-704.100 MATCH - SOCIAL SECURITY BEG. BALANCE 666.95
09/07/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 09/07/2022 48.00 714.95
09/07/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 09/07/2022 81.81 796.76
09/21/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 09/21/2022 51.74 848.50
09/28/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 09/28/2022 51.16 899.66
09/30/2022 595-595-704.100 END BALANCE 232.71 0.00 899.66
09/01/2022 595-595-704.200 BLUE CROSS BEG. BALANCE 4,832.10
09/07/2022 AP INV  HEALTH INS. NOV 2022 NOV 2022 1,139.88 5,971.98
09/30/2022 595-595-704.200 END BALANCE 1,139.88 0.00 5,971.98
08/01/2022 595-595-704.250 RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE BEG. BALANCE 701.10
09/23/2022 AP INV  RETIRSD UNION OCT 2022 233.70 934.80
09/30/2022 595-595-704.250 END BALANCE 233.70 0.00 934.80
09/01/2022 595-595-704.300 LIFE INSURANCE BEG. BALANCE 67.30
09/07/2022 AP INV  LIFE IN SEPT 2022 211962979550 32.38 99.68
09/30/2022 595-595-704.300 END BALANCE 32.38 0.00 99.68
09/01/2022 595-595-704.400 PENSION BEG. BALANCE 879.72
09/07/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 09/07/2022 13.00 892.72
09/07/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 09/07/2022 120.36 1,013.08
09/21/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 09/21/2022 102.33 1,115.41
09/28/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 09/28/2022 14.42 1,189.83
09/30/2022 595-595-704.400 END BALANCE 310.11 0.00 1,189.83
09/01/2022 595-595-704.401 AXA EQUITABLE MATCH BEG. BALANCE 533.08
09/07/2022 PR CHX  SUMMARY PR 09/07/2022 46.93 580.01
09/07/2022 PR CHX  SUMMARY PR 09/07/2022 63.08 643.09
09/21/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 09/21/2022 40.43 683.52
09/28/2022 PR CHX  SUMMARY PR 09/28/2022 44.37 727.89
09/30/2022 595-595-704.401 END BALANCE 194.81 0.00 727.89
09/01/2022 595-595-704.500 MICH EMP SEC COM BEG. BALANCE 31.92
09/07/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 09/07/2022 1.44 33.36
09/07/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 09/07/2022 2.88 36.24
09/21/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 09/21/2022 0.48 36.72
09/28/2022 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 09/28/2022 0.96 37.68
09/30/2022 595-595-704.500 END BALANCE 5.76 0.00 37.68
09/01/2022 595-595-704.550 WORKERS COMP INSURANCE BEG. BALANCE 2,994.67
09/30/2022 595-595-704.550 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 2,994.67
09/01/2022 595-595-727.000 POSTAGE BEG. BALANCE 500.00
09/30/2022 595-595-727.000 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 500.00
09/01/2022 595-595-740.000 SUPPLIES BEG. BALANCE 361.74
09/07/2022 AP INV ~ TOTLET PAPER AND TRASH 3AGS 5245 55.00 416.74
09/07/2022 AP INV ~ MULTI FUNDS 2472 SEPT 22, 202 18.61 435.35
09/07/2022 AP INV ~ MULTI FUNDS 2472 SEPT 22, 202 5.00 440.35
09/07/2022 AP INV ~ MULTI FUNDS 24772 SEPT 22, 202 25.00 465.35
09/30/2022 595-595-740.000 END BALANCE 103.61 0.00 465.35



10/05/2022 09:52 AM GL ACTIVITY REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF LEXINGTON Page: 2/2

User: SHELLY
DB: Village Of Lexington TRANSACTIONS FROM 09/01/2022 TO 09/30/2022

Date JNL Type Description Reference # Debits Credits Balance
09/01/2022 595-595-740.700 DPW EQUIPMENT BEG. BALANCE 1,644.32
09/30/2022 GJ JE DPW EQUIPMENT REIMBURSEMENTSEPT 2022 2428 680.85 2,325.17
09/30/2022 GJ JE DPW BACKHE SEPT 2022 2429 59.09 2,384.26
09/30/2022 595-595-740.700 END BALANCE 739.94 0.00 2,384.26
09/01/2022 595-595-770.000 RUBBISH EXPENDITURES BEG. BALANCE 6,110.72
09/14/2022 AP INV ~ WATER SEWER RUBBISH WATER DUE 9/30/22 3,055.36 9,166.08
09/30/2022 595-595-770.000 END BALANCE 3,055. 36 0.00 9,166.08
09/01/2022 595-595-801.000 ELECTRIC-DETROIT EDISON BEG. BALANCE 334.35
09/14/2022 AP INV  ELECTRIC MULTI FUNDS DUE 9-29-22 177.37 511.72
09/30/2022 595-595-801.000 END BALANCE 177.37 0.00 511,72
09/01/2022 595-595-802.000 HEAT-SEMCO ENERGY BEG. BALANCE 37.77
09/23/2022 AP INV ~ MULTI FUNDS GAS HEAT DUE 10/11/22 16.51 54.28
09/30/2022 595-595-802.000 END BALANCE 16. 51 0.00 54.28
09/01/2022 595-595-803.000 PHONE BEG. BALANCE 537.92
09/07/2022 AP TNV~ CELL PHONES 300141181 9/22/22 72.37 610.29
09/23/2022 AP INV ~ WTP INTERNET SEPT2022 WTP 10020176-3 ST 52.95 663.24
09/23/2022 AP INV ~ MHP INTERNET SEPT 2022 MHP 10020175-5 ST 52.95 716.19
09/30/2022 595-595-803.000 END BALANCE 178.27 0.00 716.19
09/01/2022 595-595-805.000 ADVERT/PUBLICATIONS BEG. BALANCE 285.20
09/30/2022 595-595-805.000 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 285.20
09/01/2022 595-595-814.000 TRAFFIC / STREET LIGHTS BEG. BALANCE 168.00
09/07/2022 AP INV ~ ORNAMENTAL STREET LIGHTS 910040652729 OCT 168.00 336.00
09/30/2022 595-595-814.000 END BALANCE 168.00 0.00 336.00
09/01/2022 595-595-820.000 CONTRACTED SERVICES BEG. BALANCE 502.00
09/07/2022 AP INV ~ CREDIT CHECKS FOR MHP 17616 72.00 574.00
09/14/2022 &P INV ~ BALANCE OF 2021 CONTRACT COMPLETED 2 FINAL PY 2021 6,100.00 6,674.00
09/14/2022 AP TNV~ MHP MINUTES 9-8-22 MHP 9-8-22 35.00 6,709.00
08/30/2022 595-595-820.000 END BALANCE 6,207.00 0.00 6,709.00
08/01/2022 595-595-824.500 EQUIPMENT BEG. BALANCE 40.40
09/30/2022 595-595-824.500 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 40.40
09/01/2022 595-595-829.000 TRAILER PARK - TAXES BEG. BALANCE 14,404.92
09/23/2022 AP INV ~ AUG SEPT 2022 MHP TAX AUG, SEPT 2022 860.00 15,264.92
09/30/2022 595-595-829.000 END BALANCE 860.00 0.00 15,264.92
09/01/2022 595-595-910.000 LIABILITY INSURANCE BEG. BALANCE 314.11
09/30/2022 595-595-910.000 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 314.11
09/01/2022 595-595-952.000 MHP-CITIZENS LOAN PRINCIPAL BEG. BALANCE 60,137.17
09/30/2022 595-595-952.000 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 60,137.17
09/01/2022 595-595-952.500 MHP-CITIZENS LOAN INTEREST BEG. BALANCE 0.00
09/23/2022 AP INV  INTEREST MHP PAYOFF INTEREST MHP 1,593.64 1,593.64
09/30/2022 595-595-952.500 END BALANCE 1,593.64 0.00 1,593.64
09/01/2022 595-595-973.100 WATER-UTILITIES BEG. BALANCE 13,289.53
09/14/2022 AP INV ~ WATER SEWER RUBBISE WATER DUE 9/30/22 5,943.29 19,232.82
09/30/2022 595-595-973.100 END BALANCE 5,943.29 0.00 19,232.82
09/01/2022 595-595-973.200 SEWER-UTILITIES BEG. BALANCE 9,627.13
09/14/2022 AP INV ~ WATER SEWER RUBBISH WATER DUE 9/30/22 4,299.15 13,926.28
09/30/2022 595-595-973.200 END BALANCE 4,299.15 0.00 13,926.28
09/01/2022 595-595-999.000 TRANS TO OTHER FUNDS BEG. BALANCE 50,127.12
09/14/2022 GJ JE POSTED TO THE WRONG YEAR. 2411 25,063.56 25,063.56
09/14/2022 GJ JE TO REVERSE MANUAL JOURNAL ENTRY: 241 2413 25,063.56 50,127:12
09/30/2022 GJ JE MHP ALLOCATION SEPT 2022 2427 25,063.56 75,190.68
09/30/2022 595-595-999.000 END BALANCE 50,127,12 25,063.56 75,190.68

TOTAL FOR FUND 595 LEX MOBILE HOME PARK 81,031.30 25,063.56 238,556.63



